Total equity and liabilities 259,300 1,829 (906) 260,223

99Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.
2010 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

12.	 RESERVES (Continued)

(a)	 Business combination under common control for the six months ended 30 June 2010

(Continued)

As previously

reported

Acquired

subsidiaries *

Consolidation

adjustments As restated

RMB‘million RMB‘million RMB‘million RMB‘million

Six months ended 30 June 2009

Revenue 74,866 1,129 (853) 75,142

Profit before income tax 3,263 3 — 3,266

Income tax expense (690) — — (690)

Profit for the period 2,573 3 — 2,576

*	 The acquired subsidiaries include Shenyang MCC Jingcheng Real Estate Co., Ltd. (“Shenyang Real Estate”)

acquired in December 2009 (Note 12(b)).

100 Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.
2010 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

12.	 RESERVES (Continued)

(a)	 Business combination under common control for the six months ended 30 June 2010

(Continued)

As previously

reported

Acquired

subsidiaries

Consolidation

adjustments As restated

RMB‘million RMB‘million RMB‘million RMB‘million

As at 31 December 2009

Assets

Non-current assets 53,469 143 — 53,612

Current assets 174,804 1,949 (802) 175,951

Total assets 228,273 2,092 (802) 229,563

Equity

Capital and reserves

Share capital 19,110 105 (105) 19,110

Reserves 17,759 (7) 39 17,791

36,869 98 (66) 36,901

Non-controlling interests 6,823 — 66 6,889

Total equity 43,692 98 — 43,790

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities 49,600 12 — 49,612

Current liabilities 134,981 1,982 (802) 136,161

Total liabilities 184,581 1,994 (802) 185,773

Total equity and liabilities 228,273 2,092 (802) 229,563

(b)	 Business combination under common control for the year ended 31 December 2009

In December 2009, the Group acquired from the Parent Group the entire equity interests in

Shenyang Real Estate for a consideration of RMB31 million. Shenyang Real Estate and the Company

are controlled and owned by the Parent. Accordingly, the aforesaid transaction is regarded as

business combination under common control. Details of the business combinations under common

control were disclosed in note 23(e) of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended

31 December 2009.

101Metallurgical Corporation of China Ltd.